DRAFT VERSION JANUARY 31, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
[N II] fine-structure emission at 122 and 205µm in a galaxy at z=2.6:
a globally dense star-forming interstellar medium
M. J. DOHERTY ,1 J. E. GEACH ,1 R. J. IVISON ,2 AND S. DYE 3
1Centre for Astrophysics Research, Department of Physics, Astronomy & Mathematics, University of Hertfordshire, College Lane, Hatfield AL10 9AB, UK
2European Southern Observatory, Karl-Schwarzschild-Straße 2, D-85748 Garching, Germany
3School of Physics and Astronomy, University of Nottingham, University Park, Nottingham NG7 2RD, UK

ety. S.D. is supported by an STFC Rutherford Fellow-
ship. This paper makes use of the following ALMA data:
ADS/JAO.ALMA#2017.1.00814.S. ALMA is a partnership
of ESO (representing its member states), NSF (USA) and
NINS (Japan), together with NRC (Canada), MOST and
ASIAA (Taiwan), and KASI (Republic of Korea), in cooper-
ation with the Republic of Chile. The Joint ALMA Observa-
tory is operated by ESO, AUI/NRAO and NAOJ. Funded by
the Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft (DFG, German Re-
search Foundation) under Germany’s Excellence Strategy —
EXC-2094 — 390783311. This research has made use of
the University of Hertfordshire high-performance computing
facility (http://stri-cluster.herts.ac.uk).
REFERENCES
ALMA Partnership, Vlahakis, C., Hunter, T. R., et al. 2015, ApJL,
808, L4, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/1/L4
Barger, A. J., Cowie, L. L., Sanders, D. B., et al. 1998, Nature, 394,
248, doi: 10.1038/28338
Brown, T., & Wilson, C. D. 2019, The Astrophysical Journal, 879,
17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab2246
Colgan, S. W. J., Haas, M. R., Erickson, E. F., et al. 1993, The
Astrophysical Journal, 413, 237, doi: 10.1086/172991
Conley, A., Cooray, A., Vieira, J. D., et al. 2011, The Astrophysical
Journal, 732, L35, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/732/2/L35
2 Note that in the case of the Cosmic Eyelash Ivison et al. (2020) have shown
these clumps to be spurious — the result of over-cleaning a low-signal-to-
noise interferometric image.
Cowie, L. L., Hu, E. M., & Songaila, A. 1995, The Astronomical
Journal, 110, 1576, doi: 10.1086/117631
Danielson, A. L. R., Swinbank, A. M., Smail, I., et al. 2011,
Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 410, 1687,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17549.x
Danielson, A. L. R., Swinbank, A. M., Smail, I., et al. 2013,
MNRAS, 436, 2793, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1775
Davies, R. I., Sternberg, A., Lehnert, M., & Tacconi-Garman, L. E.
2003, The Astrophysical Journal, 597, 907, doi: 10.1086/378634
Dekel, A., Sari, R., & Ceverino, D. 2009, The Astrophysical
Journal, 703, 785, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/785
Dessauges-Zavadsky, M., Richard, J., Combes, F., et al. 2019,
Nature Astronomy, 3, 1115, doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0874-0
Downes, D., & Solomon, P. M. 1998, The Astrophysical Journal,
507, 615, doi: 10.1086/306339

Ivison, R. J., Swinbank, A. M., Swinyard, B., et al. 2010,
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 518, L35,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201014548
Jiang, T., Malhotra, S., Yang, H., & Rhoads, J. E. 2019, The
Astrophysical Journal, 872, 146, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaee79
Kaasinen, M., Bian, F., Groves, B., Kewley, L., & Gupta, A. 2017,
Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 465, 3220,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2827
Koopmans, L. V. E., Treu, T., Bolton, A. S., Burles, S., &
Moustakas, L. A. 2006, The Astrophysical Journal, 649, 599,
doi: 10.1086/505696
Marshall, P. J., Verma, A., More, A., et al. 2016, Monthly Notices
of the Royal Astronomical Society, 455, 1171,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2009
Masters, D., McCarthy, P., Siana, B., et al. 2014, The Astrophysical
Journal, 785, 153, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/785/2/153
Menéndez-Delmestre, K., Blain, A. W., Smail, I., et al. 2009, The
Astrophysical Journal, 699, 667,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/667
More, A., Verma, A., Marshall, P. J., et al. 2016, Monthly Notices
of the Royal Astronomical Society, 455, 1191,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1965
Motte, F., Nony, T., Louvet, F., et al. 2018, Nature Astronomy, 2,
478, doi: 10.1038/s41550-018-0452-x
Noguchi, M. 1999, The Astrophysical Journal, 514, 77,
doi: 10.1086/306932
Oberst, T. E., Parshley, S. C., Stacey, G. J., et al. 2006, The
Astrophysical Journal, 652, L125, doi: 10.1086/510289
Oteo, I., Zhang, Z.-Y., Yang, C., et al. 2017, The Astrophysical
Journal, 850, 170, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8ee3
Papadopoulos, P. P., & Geach, J. E. 2012, The Astrophysical
Journal, 757, 157, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/2/157
Petuchowski, S. J., Bennett, C. L., Haas, M. R., et al. 1994, The
Astrophysical Journal Letters, 427, L17, doi: 10.1086/187354
Planck Collaboration, Ade, P. A. R., Aghanim, N., et al. 2016,
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 594, A13,

Solomon, P. M., Downes, D., Radford, S. J. E., & Barrett, J. W.
1997, The Astrophysical Journal, 478, 144, doi: 10.1086/303765
Su, T., Marriage, T. A., Asboth, V., et al. 2017, Monthly Notices of
the Royal Astronomical Society, 464, 968,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2334
Swinbank, A. M., Smail, I., Longmore, S., et al. 2010, Nature, 464,
733, doi: 10.1038/nature08880
Swinbank, A. M., Dye, S., Nightingale, J. W., et al. 2015, The
Astrophysical Journal, 806, L17,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/806/1/L17
Tayal, S. S. 2011, The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series,
195, 12, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/195/2/12
Thomson, A. P., Ivison, R. J., Smail, I., et al. 2012, MNRAS, 425,
2203, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21584.x
Toft, S., Smolčić, V., Magnelli, B., et al. 2014, The Astrophysical
Journal, 782, 68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68
Toomre, A. 1964, The Astrophysical Journal, 139, 1217,
doi: 10.1086/147861
Viero, M. P., Asboth, V., Roseboom, I. G., et al. 2014, The
Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 210, 22,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/210/2/22
Wardlow, J. L., Cooray, A., De Bernardis, F., et al. 2013, The
Astrophysical Journal, 762, 59,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/762/1/59
Warren, S. J., & Dye, S. 2003, The Astrophysical Journal, 590,
673, doi: 10.1086/375132
Weisberg, J. M., Stanimirović, S., Xilouris, K., et al. 2008, The
Astrophysical Journal, 674, 286, doi: 10.1086/523345
Wright, E. L., Mather, J. C., Bennett, C. L., et al. 1991, The
Astrophysical Journal, 381, 200, doi: 10.1086/170641
Zhang, X., Lee, Y., Bolatto, A., & Stark, A. A. 2001, The
Astrophysical Journal, 553, 274, doi: 10.1086/320628
Zhang, Z.-Y., Romano, D., Ivison, R. J., Papadopoulos, P. P., &
Matteucci, F. 2018, Nature, 558, 260,
doi: 10.1038/s41586-018-0196-x
Zhang, Z.-Y., Ivison, R. J., George, R. D., et al. 2018, MNRAS,
481, 59, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2082
Zhao, Y., Lu, N., Xu, C. K., et al. 2016, The Astrophysical Journal,
819, 69, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/1/69